
 
RESULTS OF ICB No.CASA1000/TL/TW06 Lot 2 

TENDER AND BID AWARD 
 

 
Prior Review - YES 
 
Package/Project Name- TW06 Lot 2 (for Transmission Lines and associated Bay 
Extensions in Kyrgyzstan) associated with CASA 1000 Project  
 
Names and Countries of Bidders who submitted the Bids: 
 
Sl 

No Bids Submitted by Lot-2 

1.  M/s. KEC International Limited, Mumbai, India (KEC) Yes 
2.  M/s. L&T Limited, India (L&T) Yes 
3.  M/s. Mitas Energy and Metal Construction Inc., Turkey (MITAS) Yes 
4.  M/s. Sinohydro Corporation Limited, China (SINOHYDRO) Yes 
5.  M/s. Tata Projects Limited, India (TATA)  Yes 
6.  M/s. TBEA Co. Ltd., China (TBEA)    Yes 
7.  M/s. Transrail Lighting Limited, India (TRANSRAIL) Yes 
8.  M/s. Xian Electric Engineering Co. Ltd, P.R. China (XIAN)  Yes 
9.  Joint Venture of M/s. China Energy Engineering Group Tianjin 

Electric Power Construction Co. Ltd., China (CEEC TEPC) and M/s. 
China Energy Engineering Group Xinjiang Electric Power Design 
Institute Co. Ltd., China (XJEPDI) { JV of CEEC TEPC & XJEPDI} 

Yes 

10.  M/s. SA-RA Energy Construction Trade and Industry Inc, Ankara, 
Turkey(SA-RA)  

Yes 

 TOTAL 10 
 
 
Bid prices as read out at bid opening (after discount)  
 

Sl. 
No 

BIDDER QUOTED PRICE 
Bid 

Currency 
Amount Eqv. USD 

1 MITAS USD 108,965,246.08 108,965,246.08 

2 SARA USD 119,267,241.40 119,267,241.40 

3 SINOHYDRO USD 120,079,112.00 120,079,112.00 

4 KEC 
 
 

USD 
+EUR 

121,599,999.63 
2,132,000.00 

124,105,496.69 

5 L&T 
 
 
 

USD 
+ SOM 
(Krgy) 

100,771,583.00 
2,297,929,344 

133,825,802.56 

6 TRANSRAIL USD 136,622,553.66 136,622,553.66 



 
Sl. 
No 

BIDDER QUOTED PRICE 
Bid 

Currency 
Amount Eqv. USD 

7 TATA USD 144,489,015.00 144,489,015.00 

8 TBEA USD 171,459,289.00 171,459,289.00 

9 XIAN USD 172,275,703.20 172,275,703.20 

10 JV of CEEC TEPC-
XJEPDI 

USD 191,552,600.00 191,552,600.00 

 
Note : 1) MITAS has offered conditional discount of USD 1,138,222.73 with a condition that 

discount shall be applicable if Package TW05 (Package for Construction of 125 km 
of 500 kV S/C HVAC T/Line from Intermediate Point to Kyrgyzstan-Tajikistan border 
in Kyrgystan for CASA Project under IsDB funding) is awarded to them and identical 
Towers/Same vendors used for TW06. Hence the aforesaid discount shall be 
applicable only in case TW05 is awarded to MITAS. Being a conditional discount, 
the same has been considered subsequently. 

 
 2) Exchange rates published as on 23.11.2017 by Central Bank of Kazakhstan has 

been used to convert all bid prices expressed in various currencies into US Dollar. 
As per Exchange Rate sheet: 1 USD = 330.22 Kazakh Tenge; 1 Euro = 388.07 Kazakh 
Tenge; 1 Kyrgz SOM = 4.75 Kazakh Tenge;    1 Tajik SOM= 37.53 Kazakh Tenge. 

 
Names & evaluated prices of each bid evaluated 
 
Final Evaluated Bid Prices  
 

All figures in USD 
Sl. 

No. 
Bidder CORRECTED PRICE  EVALUATED PRICE 

1.  MITAS 108,965,246.08 109,040,246.08 
2.  SARA 119,267,241.40 119,267,241.40 
3.  SINOHYDRO 120,078,950.58 127,086,087.58 
4.  KEC 124,105,511.71 124,105,511.71 
5.  L&T 133,825,772.96 133,983,272.96 
6.  TRANSRAIL 136,622,553.66 137,110,053.66 
7.  TATA 144,489,015.00 145,126,515.00 
8.  TBEA 171,459,789.00 171,684,789.00 
9.  XIAN 172,275,703.20 172,538,203.20 
10.  JV of CEEC  191,552,600.00 191,815,100.00 

 
Name of the evaluated L1 Bidder: MITAS 
 
Whether evaluated L1 Bidder meets the QR: Yes 
 
Names of bidders whose bids were rejected- 
None 
 
Reasons for rejection of bid- 



 
Not Applicable 
 
Name of the winning bidder & Price- MITAS at USD 108,527,023.35 (The above prices include 
provisional sum of USD 700,000). It may be mentioned that since Package TW05 has been 
awarded, the conditional discount offered has also been tied up. 
 
Work schedule: 24 months from the Effective Date of Contract. 
 
Any bidder who wishes to ascertain the grounds, on which its bid was not selected, may 
request an explanation from IFC.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CASA-1000 Secretariat 
August 24, 2018 
 


